If that situation were to change then there would be an adverse impact on the value of the investment. 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest of 21 Oxford Street Swansea SA1 3AQ, as at 29 

August 2018, subject to the lease detailed herein, for loan security purposes, is: 

£775,000 

(Seven Hundred and Seventy Five Thousand Pounds) 

Our valuation reflects the following yield profile: 

Net Initial Yield 9.2 % 

Equivalent Yield 8.7 % 

We consider 6 months to exchange of contracts is a realistic period required to achieve this value 

Special Assumption Valuation

[...]

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in 21 Oxford Street Swansea SA1 3AQ, as at 29 

August 2018, with the Special Assumption of full and effective Vacant Possession and that the subject is unlet, for loan 

security purposes, is: 

£625,000 

(Six Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Pounds) 

In assessing our valuation of the property on the basis that it is vacant, we have allowed for a 12 month total void but 

assume that the property will let to separate tenants for the basement and the remainder of the property to produce an

[...]

yield to 11% for the basement and 10% for the remainder to accommodate the risk that the tenant status may not match 

that of the existing occupier. 

Estimate of Reinstatement Cost  

We estimate the reinstatement cost on an informal basis of the premises in the sum of: 

£2,200,000 

(Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Pounds) 

If a formal valuation for fire insurance purposes is required our Building Consultancy department will be able to 

undertake this on your behalf as a separate instruction. 

Suitability as Mortgage Security  

We are of the opinion that, subject to comment within this report, the property offers security suited to a loan at